

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 8255/2015

ANANDAIAH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
REP. BY ITS SECRETARY HOME DEPARTMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-03-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan,, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Darpan KM, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Jonathan Shaw, Adv.
Mr. Durgha Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Trisha C, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Bansal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Mr. B Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.
Mr. Bharat J Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After hearing the case, at the time of closing the arguments, Mr. B. Adinarayana Rao, learned senior counsel

appearing for the respondent-State, submits that on account of reorganisation of the State of Andhra Pradesh, subsequent development has taken place and the appellant is at present in the State of Andhra Pradesh and some of the respondents are in the State of Telangana.

Therefore, it would be apt to have an affidavit of the State Government to clarify that out of 257 constables who were absorbed in the Special Protection Force in furtherance to the Circular No. 237 dated 07.06.1993, how many are working in the State of Andhra Pradesh and how many are in the State of Telangana. It be also explained that out of those, how many persons have attained the age of superannuation and how many are still in service.

Needful be done within a week.

Re-list the matter on 20th March, 2024.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER